Ordinance #	_
Ordinance #	-

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE CITY COUNCIL TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING ORDINACE, SECTION 12-2-2 CHILD CARE HOME AND SECTION 12-2-2 CHILD CARE CENTER

WHEREAS, the Planning Board took up this application at its regular meeting on March 14th, 2024; voting 7-0 to recommend City Council adopt an ordinance amending the official zoning map of the City of Hendersonville, and

WHEREAS, City Council took up this application at its regular meeting on April 4, 2024, and

WHEREAS, the proposed amendment is intended to not duplicate regulations enforced by other agencies and to keep the requirements up to date and reflective of current trends; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Hendersonville, North Carolina that Section 12-2-2 Child Car Home and Section 12-2-2 Child Care Center of the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Hendersonville be amended as follows:

12-2-2 Child Care Home.

Child care home: A facility run by an individual that provides supervision or care on a regular basis in the individual's home where at any one time, more than two children, but less than 10 children, receive child care, provided the arrangement is in accordance with the requirements under G.S. 110-91(7)(b). for not more than six children who are not related by blood or marriage to, and who are not the legal wards or foster children of, the supervising adult.

12-2-2 Child Care Center.

Adopted this 4th day of April 2024.

Child care center: An individual, agency or organization, <u>located within a commercial facility</u>, providing supervision or care on a regular basis to <u>three or more preschool-age children or nine or more school-age children receiving child care</u>, <u>more than six children who are not related by blood or marriage to, and who are not the legal wards or foster children of</u>, the supervising adult per G.S. 110-91(7).

Attest:	Barbara G. Volk, Mayor, City of Hendersonville
Jill Murray, City Clerk	
Approved as to form:	
Angela S. Beeker, City Attor	mev